OP \$40.00 97464437

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM841357

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BROADBAND VI, LLC		09/21/2023	Corporation: VIRGIN ISLANDS, U.S.

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS OF PUERTO RICO LLC		
Street Address:	279 Ave. Ponce de León Esq. Roosevelt		
City:	San Juan		
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO		
Postal Code:	00918		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: PUERTO RICO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	97464437	LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS USVI		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7873784606

Email: karla@lamoscalegal.com
Correspondent Name: Karla G Venegas-Bigas

Address Line 1: PO Box 363146

Address Line 4: San Juan, PUERTO RICO 00936-3146

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karla G. Venegas-Bigas	
SIGNATURE: /kgvb/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Complete_con_DocuSign_AssignmentServiceLCUSV#page1.tif source=Complete_con_DocuSign_AssignmentServiceLCUSV#page2.tif source=Complete_con_DocuSign_AssignmentServiceLCUSV#page3.tif source=Complete_con_DocuSign_AssignmentServiceLCUSV#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008207 FRAME: 0515

900802254

SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT is made as of September <u>21</u>, 2023 by and between **BROADBAND VI, LLC**, a US Virgin Islands limited liability company, having an address of St. Thomas es: 6L-1 Estate Thomas, Wheatley Center, Charlotte Amalie, St. Thomas VI 00802, hereinafter the "Assignor" and LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS OF PUERTO RICO LLC, a Puerto Rico Limited Liability Company, having an address of 279 Ave. Ponce de León Esq. Roosevelt San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918, hereinafter the "Assignee".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the actual service mark application identified as follows:

1. LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS USVI (word mark) USPTO Serial No. 97464437 in International Class 038 for Audio broadcasting; Broadcasting programs via a global computer network; Broadcasting of cable television programmes; Broadcasting of video and audio programming over the Internet; Cable radio transmission; Cable television transmission; Cable radio broadcasting; Cable television broadcasting; Cable television broadcasting services; Cablecasting services; Communication by mobile telephone; Communications via multinational telecommunication networks; Communications by cellular phones; Communications by mobile phones; Communications by means of mobile phones; Digital network telecommunications services; Electronic message sending; High bit-rate data transmission services for telecommunication network operators; Internet broadcasting services; Internet protocol television (IPTV) transmission services; Internet service provider (ISP); Internet service provider services; Internet services, namely, providing multiple-user access to information on the internet concerning the development and generation of computer software for use in businesses as well as the functions and application of such business software; Internet telephony services; Internet access provider services; Internet radio broadcasting services; Leasing of telecommunication equipment; Message sending, receiving and forwarding; Mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment media content; Mobile radio communication; Mobile radio telephone services; Mobile telephone communication; Mobile telephone services; Providing access to telecommunication networks; Providing electronic transmission of contactless payment data via the internet; Providing electronic telecommunication connections; Providing electronic transmission of credit card transaction data and electronic payment data via a global computer network; Providing electronic transmission of secure e-mail; Providing telecommunication connections to the internet ordatabases; **Providing** telecommunication connectivity services for transfer of images, messages, audio, visual, audiovisual and multimedia works; Providing telecommunications connections to a global computer network; Providing third party users with access to telecommunication infrastructure; Providing private and secure real time electronic communication over a computer network; Providing voice communication services via the Internet; Radio broadcasting; Rental of equipment for broadcasting; Rental of equipment for telecommunications: Rental of telecommunication equipment; telecommunications apparatus and installations; Rental of telecommunications lines; Satellite television broadcasting; *Telecommunication* Telecommunication services in the nature of providing telephone features, namely, call waiting, call identification, call forwarding, and message waiting; Telecommunication services in the nature of providing telephone services with various telephone features, namely, a dedicated toll-free number, voicemail, multiple mailbox extensions, telephone message notification, fax capabilities, detailed call reports, call waiting, call identification, call forwarding, and message waiting; Telecommunication services, namely, local and long distance transmission of voice, data, graphics by means of telephone, telegraphic, cable, and satellite transmissions; Telecommunication services,

..._{DS} 1 ..._{DS} ..._{DS} ..._{CFF} Assignee's Initials ..._{CFF} Assignee's Initials

namely, providing advanced calling features; Telecommunication services, namely, providing advanced calling features, namely, providing an international calling function to easily place international calls; Telecommunication services, namely, providing advanced calling features, namely, providing the ability to record voice memos after a telephone call by leaving a message that will be recorded separately and saved online as a file which can then be emailed, shared or kept private based on the user settings; Telecommunication services, namely, providing advanced calling features, namely, changing one's caller ID, recording calls, changing the sound of one's voice over the phone, and straight-to-voicemail calls; Telecommunication services, namely, providing electronic message alerts via the internet notifying individuals of a changed status or condition of a sensing device in a security system; Telecommunication services, namely, wireless telephone services; Telecommunication services, namely, providing access to pictures, video, alarm status, building plans and other building and security information at a remote station; Telecommunications consultation; Telecommunications services, namely, providing prepaid minutes for use on cell phones abroad; Telecommunications services for providing multiple-user access to a global computer network; Television broadcasting; Television programme broadcasting; Transfer of data telecommunications; Transmission of SDI-formatted television and audio signals over fiber optic cables; Voice over internet protocol (VOIP) services; Wireless telephone telecommunications services, namely, wireless mobile telephone calling plans; Audio and video broadcasting services over the Internet; Broadcast of cable television programmes; Broadcasting services and provision of telecommunication access to films and television programmes provided via a video-on-demand service; Broadcasting services and provision of telecommunication access to video and audio content provided via a videoon-demand service via the Internet; Electronic transmission of voice, data and images by television and video broadcasting; Providing access to the Internet; Providing Internet access; Providing electronic transmission of information to persons who are deaf or hearing impaired via the Internet, telephones and wireless devices; Providing multiple user dial-up and dedicated access to the Internet; Providing multiple user wireless access to the Internet; Providing multiple-user access to the Internet; Providing remote Internet access; Provision of access to the internet; Satellite transmission services, television and radio broadcasting services; Simulcasting broadcast television over global communication networks, the Internet and wireless networks; Subscription television broadcasting; Telecommunication services, namely, providing electronic message alerts via the internet; Telecommunication services, namely, providing internet access via broadband optical or wireless networks; Telecommunications reseller services for businesses, namely, providing long distance telecommunication services, voice telecommunication services, local telephone service, and Internet access services; Television programme broadcasting via cable; Wireless communications services, namely, transmission of graphics to mobile telephones filed before the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on June 17, 2022 in the name of the Assignor.

(hereinafter the abovementioned application will be referred as the "mark" or "service mark", indistinctively)

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignors wish to sell and transfer all rights, title, and interest of the aforementioned mark in perpetuity;

WHEREAS, Assignor do hereby assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest (including, but not limited to, registration rights with respect to the mark, all rights to prepare derivative marks, goodwill and other rights), in and to the mark.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledge, said Assignor do hereby assign, sell and transfer to said Assignee all rights, title and interests in and to the said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by,

and associated with said mark and the registrations thereof, and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to said mark or the registration thereof or such associated goodwill.

Assignor authorize the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations set forth on Exhibit 1 to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's 100% right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the service mark.

This SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile or electronic transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

3

ASSIGNOR

Carla Framil Ferran

By: BROADBAND VI, LLC,

Title: Director of Legal Affairs

ASSIGNEE

Carla Framil Ferran

By: LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS OF PUERTO RICO LLC

DocuSianed by:

Title: Carla Framil Ferrán, General Counsel

EXHIBIT 1

LIST OF TRADEMARKS OR SERVICE MARKS

SERVICE MARK	APPLICATION	FILING	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION
	NUMBER	DATE	NUMBER	DATE
LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS USVI (word mark)	97464437	June 17, 2022		

_____ Assignors' Initials

RECORDED: 09/22/2023

(FF Assignee's Initials

TRADEMARK REEL: 008207 FRAME: 0519